

In The
United States Court of Appeals
For The District of Columbia Circuit

LEWIS L. BONIFACE,

Petitioner,

v.

**UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
HOMELAND SECURITY;
TRANSPORTATION SECURITY ADMINISTRATION,**

Respondents.

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW FROM
THE TRANSPORTATION SECURITY ADMINISTRATION**

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPOINTED *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Sean E. Andrussier (Appointed by this Court)
James E. Coleman, Jr.
DUKE UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW
Box 90360
Durham, North Carolina 27708
(919) 613-7280

Appointed Amicus Curiae for Petitioner

On the Brief:
Samuel E. Burness
Kristin Collins Cope
Meghan A. Ferguson
Lisa S. Hoppenjans

*Students, Duke University
School of Law*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
GLOSSARY	vi
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. TSA’S REGULATION IS IMPERMISSIBLY RETROACTIVE	3
II. THE COURT SHOULD ENFORCE THE IAD	11
III. TSA’S WAIVER-INELIGIBILITY ORDER IS FLAWED.....	17
A. TSA’S Order Is Procedurally Flawed Because The Agency Improperly Converted Boniface’s Appeal Into a Waiver Request.....	17
1. The conversion argument advanced by <i>Amicus</i> is appropriately before the Court	18
2. TSA’s exhaustion argument is unavailing.....	21
B. TSA’s Waiver-Ineligibility Order Is Substantively Flawed	27
CONCLUSION	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPEFACE AND VOLUME LIMITATIONS	
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Admrs. of Tulane Educ. Fund v. Shalala</i> , 987 F.2d 790 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	6
* <i>Alabama v. Bozeman</i> , 533 U.S. 146 (2001)	11, 17
<i>Althone Indus., Inc. v. Consumer Prod. Safety Comm'n</i> , 707 F.2d 1485 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	22-23
<i>Ass'n of Accredited Cosmetology Schs. v. Alexander</i> , 979 F.2d 859 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	6
<i>Bell Atl. Tel. Cos. v. FCC</i> , 79 F.3d 1195 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	7
* <i>Blackledge v. Perry</i> , 417 U.S. 21 (1974)	2, 12-15
<i>Bowles v. Russell</i> , 551 U.S. 205 (2007)	16
<i>Boyd v. Criminal Div. of U.S. Dept. of Justice</i> , 475 F.3d 381 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	19-20
<i>Cummings v. Evans</i> , 161 F.3d 610 (10th Cir. 1998)	19
<i>Cummings v. Missouri</i> , 71 U.S. 277 (1866)	7-8
<i>Darby v. Cisneros</i> , 509 U.S. 137 (1993)	22

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks

<i>EEOC v. Lutheran Social Servs.</i> , 186 F.3d 959 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	23, 24
<i>Eldred v. Reno</i> , 239 F.3d 372 (D.C. Cir. 2001), <i>aff'd sub nom. on other grounds</i> , 537 U.S. 186 (2003).....	20-21
<i>Eldred v. Ashcroft</i> , 255 F.3d 852 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	20-21
<i>Fernandez-Cruz v. Attorney General of U.S.</i> , 262 F. App'x 447 (3d Cir. 2008)	19
<i>Fernandez-Vargas v. Gonzalez</i> , 548 U.S. 30 (2006).....	4-5
<i>Fletcher v. Reilly</i> , 433 F.3d 867 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	19
<i>Friends of Sierra R.R., Inc. v. ICC</i> , 881 F.2d 663 (9th Cir. 1989)	25
<i>Hawker v. New York</i> , 170 U.S. 189 (1898).....	7
<i>Kamen v. Kemper Fin. Servs.</i> , 500 U.S. 90 (1991).....	20
<i>Kansas v. Hendricks</i> , 521 U.S. 346 (1997).....	5-6
* <i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994).....	3, 6, 7, 9, 10
<i>Martin v. Hadix</i> , 527 U.S. 343 (1999).....	6
* <i>Menna v. New York</i> , 423 U.S. 61 (1975) (<i>per curiam</i>)	2, 12-15

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks

<i>Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Browner</i> , 127 F.3d 1126 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	26
<i>New York v. Hill</i> , 528 U.S. 110 (2000).....	11
<i>Richardson v. United States</i> , 193 F.3d 545 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	19
<i>Sassoon v. Stynchombe</i> , 654 F.2d 371 (11th Cir. 1981)	12
* <i>Smith v. Doe</i> , 538 U.S. 84 (2003).....	8
<i>Sullivan v. Finkelstein</i> , 496 U.S. 617 (1990).....	25
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989).....	20
<i>Union Mechling Corp. v. United States</i> , 566 F.2d 722 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	25, 26
<i>United States v. Arbaugh</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006).....	16-17
<i>United States v. Broce</i> , 488 U.S. 563 (1989).....	13
<i>United States v. Delgado-Garcia</i> , 374 F.3d 1337 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	12, 15
<i>United States v. Reynard</i> , 473 F.3d 1008 (9th Cir. 2007)	7
<i>United States v. Wild</i> , 551 F.2d 418 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	16-17

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks

Statutes

*18 U.S.C. App. 2, § 2, art. IV(e)11

28 U.S.C. § 210716

49 U.S.C. § 5103a(a)(1)10

49 U.S.C. § 46110(d)16, 21, 27, 28

Rules and Regulations

D.C. Cir. R. 29(a).....20

49 C.F.R. § 1515.5(b)(3).....19

49 C.F.R. § 1515.11(b)(1)(i).....22, 25

49 C.F.R. § 1515.11(g)(1)(i).....21

49 C.F.R. § 1515.1122

49 C.F.R. §§ 1572.5(a).....3

49 C.F.R. §§ 1572.103(a)(1)3

Other Authorities

Richard J. Pierce, 2 Admin. Law Treatise § 9.5, 832 (2010)27
